LIQUOR ACT

R-021-2019 Registered with the Registrar of Regulations 2019-08-30

REPULSE BAY LIQUOR RESTRICTION REGULATIONS, amendment

The Commissioner, on the recommendation of the Minister, under section 54 of the *Liquor Act*, R.S.N.W.T. 1988,c.L-9, and every enabling power, makes the annexed amendments to the *Repulse Bay Liquor Restriction Regulations*.

- 1. These regulations amend the Repulse Bay Liquor Restriction Regulations, R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.L-45.
- 2. The regulations are renamed the Naujaat Liquor Restriction Regulations.
- 3. The definition of "restricted area" in section 1 is amended by
 - (a) replacing "the Territories" with "Nunavut"; and
 - (b) replacing "Repulse Bay" with "Naujaat".
- 4. Subsection 2(1) is amended by replacing "Repulse Bay" with "Naujaat".
- 5. Subsections 2(2) and (3) are repealed and replaced by:
- (2) The Committee consists of seven persons elected in accordance with the *Liquor Plebiscites and Elections Regulations*.
- 6. Item 5 of the Schedule is amended by replacing "four" with "three".

PUBLISHED BY
TERRITORIAL PRINTER FOR NUNAVUT
©2019 GOVERNMENT OF NUNAVUT

1

R-021-2019